Gravity feed SLICERS

Operating and cleaning instructions

DIRECTIONS FOR USE.

Before connecting machine to electricity make
sure that the main voltage corresponds to that
required. The machine is provided with an
ON/OFF switch.

1 Install machine in required position with ON/OFF

switch facing towards operator.

Ensure machine is level.

Insert plug into socket and switch on at mains.

Switch machine on.

Set the desired thickness of cut by rotating the

graduated knob near the switch.

6 Place the food on the sliding carriage and
keep it firm with the special spiked hand grip.

7 Push the carriage and let it smoothly advance

towards the blade while, at the same time,
holding pressure against the shield. The food
will easily be cut by the blade and, guided by
the slice deflector will detach and fall on the
tray.
It is not recommended that the slicer be run
continuously for more than 15 minutes, in order
to prevent overheating of the motor. Operation
can be resumed after a short interval.

CLEANING & BLADE SHARPENING.

Clean machine and sharpen blade frequently.

Use only HOT WATER or DENATURED ALCOHOL.
DO NOT USE ABRASIVES OR DETERGENTS.

After cleaning WIPE DRY and then WIPE OVER
with WHITE OIL.

To sharpen blade and clean machine follow
instructions below.

LN

BLADE SHARPENING.

Sharpen the blade weekly as part of the general
cleaning procedure. To sharpen the blade:

1 REMOVE PLUG FROM WALL SOCKET.

2 Remove blade cover by unscrewing knob
located behind the blade and removing blade
retaining rod.

3 Carefully clean blade with denatured alcohol in
order to remove any trace of grease.

4 Replace blade cover.

5 Lift up sharpener unit, rotate by 180° and aligninc
the grinding wheels across the blade, then
lock into position.

6 Switch machine on and with machine running,
press in sharpening button (on back of
sharpener unit) to bring sharpening wheel
into contact with the blade.

7 Let machine run for 40 to 50 seconds then stop
by switching off.

8 Switch machine on again and with machine
running, simultaneously press in sharpening
button to bring both wheels into contact with
the blade.

9 Let machine run for 2 seconds then stop it by
switching off. DO NOT EXCEED THE PRES-
CRIBED TIMES, IN ORDER TO AVOID TWIS-
TING THE CUTTING EDGE.

10 After sharpening, clean the grinding wheels
with a brush dampened with alcohol.

11 This operation completed, bring back the
sharpener to the initial position.

12 Clean machine — see CLEANING.

CLEANING.

To clean machine:

REMOVE PLUG FROM WALL SOCKET.

Set thickness adjuster to zero.

Remove blade cover.

Carefully clean the blade and blade cover with

hot water or denatured alcohol.

5 Lubricate with some drops of white oil in the
hole at the center of the blade.

6 Remove food carriage by unscrewing wheel
under carriage and clean with hot water or
denatured alcohol.

7 Reassemble blade cover and food carriage.

W=

We also recommend that the carriage slider
bar be lubricated weekly following instructions
below: lift up slicer and lubricate bar with white oil.

NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYEES.

This slicing machine is DANGEROUS and must
not be used or cleaned whithout permission.

NEVER TRY TO OPERATE IT WHILE ANY GUARD
IS REMOVED.

USE:

You may not use it unless you have been
thoroughly trained or are being trained under
supervision.

CLEANING:

You may not clean it unless you are at least 18
years of age and have been thoroughly trained or are
being-trained under supervision.

DISCONNECT MAIN SUPPLY BEFORE CLEANING.
REPLACE GUARDS BEFORE RE-CONNECTING
TO ELECTRICITY. DO NOT RELY ON THE SWITCH
ON THE MACHINE BUT DISCONNECT BY REMO-
VING PLUG FROM WALL SOCKET.










402

4468

455




664




Iagh 1 sul 1

REF J[ ART __——_——'IW—Ii e Ix
02 || CASSA SG 220-250 OLD OSSIDATA 19510101 170,00
04 || PIEDINO PICCOLO DOPPIO M 5 19560201 1,55[|
06 || PARALAMA 250 STAMPATO OSSIDATO 195102025 39,00 ]
08 |{ POMELLO PARALAMA LAV 19021110 0,75
100 || RONDELLA PLEX MAN.NUM. MRR 19562145 0,88f[r |
102 || MANOPOLA NUMERATA MRR 19562402 6,20][1 ]
14 || GHIERA ALLUMINIO PARAL.STAMPATO 19521115 1,81 ]
16A [ LAMA 250 - 40/3/210 NAZ. 18250403210 36,00f[ ]
168 || LAMA 250 - 40/3/210 NAZ.TEFLONATA 182504032107 || 106,001 ]
18 | FERMO PARALAMA MRR 250 STA 19531350 1,81
22 || PULEG.PIAT.MONT.MICR.MRR. TONDO 19700301 34,60 ]
24 || CINGH.PIAT.MRR TB2 345 X 8 19310201 6,501 ]
28 || ANELLO PORTA MICRO MRR 19540901 3,87\
32 || TIRANTE PARALAMA AFF.MRR OLD+SV 19530501 6,90
34 || POM. TIR.PARALAMA MRR MGX5 LOBI 19562502 1,20
36 || PARAFETTA MRR PLEX MRR 250 19562202 1,201 |
40 [ VELA MIRRA 250 0SS. STAMP.F.AL 00 195103025/V 27,40
40/00]f VELA MRR.250 STAMP.DAL 00 OSSIDATA 195103025 28,601 ]
54 || VITE BLOCCA VELA MRR 220-250 19335060 0,26
56 ] RONDELLA SVASATA MRR 19346010 129 |[=D]
58 | SUP.VELA MRR 220 F.ALOO0 OSSIDATO 19510701/V 16,30
58/00]| SUP.VELA MRR 220 DAL 00 OSSIDATO 19510701 16,3001 ]
62 || PARA ACQUA GRANDE 19563002 2,32
64 || MOVIMENTO VELA MRR SG CORT LAV 19500101/01 7,00
65 || FUNGHETTO MOVIMENTO D8,5X7,5MM 19563201 0,88 ][=>]
66 || PIASTRINA MOV. MRR ZINCATA 19540601 2,581 |[=D]
78 || MOLLA MOVIMENTO VELA MRR 19390201 0,26|[ ]
80 || PERNO MOV. VELA MRR D12X122,5 19530701 1,55 ]
90  |f RULLINO MOVIMENTO MIRRA 19336060 0,77
92 || CAMMA MRR GRAVITA.NO CE/CE DOM-+MNI 19563505N a,50{[ | [=>]|
http://www.service.sirman.com/srm/com/MIRRA%20250%20UL _ric_1.htm 21/11/2006



Ldpv 1 oul 1

http://www.service.sirman.com/srm/com/MIRRA%20250%20UL _ric_2.htm

ReF [arr___  — Jeoo  Je x
212 || CARRELLO MRR LAVORATO 19500501 24,30 ]
214 || BOCCOLE AUTOLUBR.18.20.20 19324108 1,291
236 | CUSCINETTO BIELLA AUT.626 2Z 19320101 2,07
242 || BARRA TONDA CARR. MRR 19530601 9,60
246 || VITE B.TOND MRR T20 19335001 1,29 ]
248 || BARRA QUADRA MRR RETTIFICATA 19540101 9,30][ ] I
254 | MOLLA BARRA TONDA 220-250 MRR.D18 19390101 0,52ff+ ][=>]
256 || POM. TIR.PARAL.300-370 M8X5 LOBI 19562504 160 |[=>l
258 || GAMBO MRR OSSIDATO 19510601 19,60||
264 || PIATTO MRR SG 250 CE 4FORI OSSIDAT 195104011 54,00
270 || ASTINA PRESSAMERCE MRR 250 19530402 4,91
272 | GOMMINO PARACOLPO AST.PR.MRR 19560101 0,26
274 || BOCCOLE AUTOLUBR.10.12.10 19324101 0,521 |
278 || PARACOLPO PRESSAMERCE MRR 19563208 0,26{[1 ]
280 || PRESSA MERCE MRR 250 AL 99 OSSIDATO 19510902 21,90 ]
284 || MANOPOLA PRESSA MERCE MRR F.CORT 19562900 1,811 | I
286 || DISTANZIALI PARAMANO D.20X15MM 19521601 1,03
288 || PRIG. DISTANZ. PARAMAN.M5 X 30 19336003 0,52
290 | RONDELLA 5 X 20 GTA AVA290 0,261 ] I
292 || DADO CIECO M5 PARAMANO GTA AVA292 0,261
294 || P.MANO PIATTO MRR/PRL/TPZ 220-250 19562322 12,100
21/11/2006



1agh 1 oul 1

REF J ART coD [e  1x

402 || CAPPOTT. 250 OSSIDATA 19511202 16,30 ]
410 |f MOLLA PERNI AFFILATURA MRR - SG300 19390303 0,261 |
412 || PERNO SBAVATURA 250:300 19540703 3,621 ]
416 | MOLA SB.220 D.40 H.8 F.6 19300201 1,81
424 || PERNO AFFILATURA 250:300 19540704 4,65
426 || PULSANTE SBAVATURA 250:300 19550203 2,22
427 | VITE BLOC.PULSANTE AFF.250-370 19335025 0,26
428 || POMELLO BLOC.SPON.COLO.M8 6 LOBI 19562602 1,29
430 || PRIGIONIERO COLONNINA 19336010 1,55
436 || COLONNIN.250 ALL VERNICIATA 19511105 9,80][1 ]
442 || PERNO COLONNINA FRES.MRR 220-BERKEL 19540401 6,201 ]
450 || *PRIG. CORTO AFFILATOIO M5 X 30 19336007 1,81 ][=D]
456 || CORPO AFF. 220 250 LAVORATO 19500202 15,50][_][=>]
468 || PULSANTE AFFILATURA 250-300 19550202 1,55 ]
470 | MOLA AF.220 D.40 H.11 F.6 19300101 1,811 |[=>]

http://www.service.sirman.com/srm/com/MIRRA%20250%20UL _ric 3.htm 21/11/2006



+HEw L UL 4

REF [ ART | cop [ X
600 | INT. MN COMELUX 401/L CON PROT 19410102 3,36 |
626 || CONDENSATORE 14 UF OMOLOGAT.UL 19410313 7,708 |
632 || SCATOLA RELAIS MRR 11-04-97 19563125 5,200 ]
634 [| SOTTOMORSETTO L.N.T.PA 228 19410820 o,soﬂ
3% | MORSETTIERA 3 POLI PA 27 19410822 0,52
640 || DISTANZIALE PER SCATOLA RELAIS 19561500 0,770t ]
644 | CAVO ALIM.COMP. MN AMERICA UN 19410503 12,100t ]
646 | PRESSACAVO OBO PG 11 19410805 1,24
648 | MOTORE MRR UL C.PIATTA 115/60 194005012 109,001 ] [=>])
664A MICRO INTERRUTT.MN X AFFETTATR 19410201 4,13 |[=D]
668 | PERNO MOTORE MRR 33 GR. INOX 19540501 1,81|
670 | PRIG.M5X 40 TIRANTE MOTORE 250 19336018 0,831 ]
680 | PROTEZIONE INFERIORE MRR 220-250 19563151 5,701 ]
http://www.service.sirman.com/stm/com/MIRRA%20250%20UL _ric_4.htm 21/11/2006



